79. It is immediately evident that the costs of the energy saving measures introduced under the Energy
Company Obligation (ECO) are very high (£38 on gas, £37 on electricity), even in comparison with
such notoriously costly policies as the Renewables Obligation (RO).

80. The table also brings into prominence the fact that the bulk of savings assumed by DECC are in rela-
tion to electricity bills, which provide £3�8 of savings out of a total of £375, or 85%. This is strangely
unbalanced, and appears both implausible and arbitrary.

8�. In addition, the bulk of those electricity savings comes from one policy set alone, the Products Policy,
which is expected to provide £�58 of £3�8 of savings. This narrow focus suggests that the government’s
proposals for protecting consumers against policy-induced bill increases are fragile and sensitive to
underperformance in only one policy area.

82. Additional calculations from this table suggest a worst case scenario in which the policy costs arrive
in full, but the savings do not. In such a case the electricity bill would rise by about £200, or over 30%,
and the gas bill would rise by £47, or 6%. The total increase would be about £265, or �9% of DECC’s
assumed bill without policies.

Energy and Climate Policy Cost Impacts in 2020 �5

Table 5: Breakdown of DECC’s Assumptions of Costs and Impacts on the Average Gas and Electricity Bill
in 2020. Source: REF inferences from DECC Data.

Policy
Impact on

Electricity Bill
 Impact on

Gas Bill
Total Energy

Impacts

ECO Support Cost £37 £38 £75
EU ETS £49 £49
Renewables Obligation £48 £48
Electricity Market Reform £4� £4�
Green Deal repayment £20 £20
Products Policy Heat
Replacement Cost £�7 £�7
WHD support £9 £8 £�7
Carbon Price Floor £6 £6
Feed-in Tariff £6 £6
Smart Meters £� £� £2
Better Billing £� £0 £�
CESP -£� -£�

Better Billing -£3 -£3 -£5

Warm Home Discount -£�7 -£�7

Merit Order -£20 -£20

CERT Extension -£5 -£20 -£25

Smart Meters -£22 -£�� -£32

ECO & Green Deal -£48 -£5 -£53

CERT & EEC -£44 -£�9 -£63

Products Policy -£�58 -£�58

Without Policies £644 £735 £1,379

Costs £2�8 £64 £282
Savings -£3�8 -£57 -£375

With Policies £543 £742 £1,285

Electricity Costs Electricity Savings Gas Costs Gas Savings
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

WHD £17
Merit Order £20
Smart Meters £22

Supplier Obligations
£99

Supplier Obligations £44

Products Policy
£158

Better Billing £1

Smart Meters £1

Feed in Tariff £6

Carbon Price Floor £6

WHD Support £9

Green Deal £20

EU ETS £49

ECO Support £37

ECO Support £38
RO and EMR

£89

Smart Meters £1
WHD Support £8

Products Policy Heat
Replacement Cost £17

Better Billing £3

Better Billing £3
Smart Meters £11

Figure 4: DECC’s estimated average costs and savings on domestic electricity and gas bills in 2020 as a results